and obtained new licenses. Details can be found in the following documents published on March 11,

2020 and March 31, 2020 on the designated information disclosure media Securities Times (STCN,

www.stcn.com), China Securities News, Securities Daily (www.zqrb.com), Shanghai Securities

News (www.cnstock.com) and CNINFO (http://www.cninfo.com.cn): Notice on Completion of

Industrial and Commercial Change Registration of Subordinate Subsidiaries (Announcement No.

2020-14) and the Announcement on the Completion of Industrial and Commercial Registration

Amendment of Company and Partially-owned Subsidiaries (Announcement No. 2020-19) and

Announcement on the Completion of Industrial and Commercial Registration Amendment of

Subsidiaries (Announcement No. 2020-31).

Full text of 2020 Semi-annual Report of C&S Paper Co., Ltd.

48

Section VI Equity Changes and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in shares

Unit: Share

Before this change Increase and decrease of this change (+, -) After this change

Number of

shares
Percentage

Issuance

of

additional

shares

Bonus

shares

Shares

transferred

from

surplus

reserve

Others Subtotal
Number of

shares
Percentage

I. Share

Subject to

Restrictions

on Sales

43,764,852 3.34%   -6,396,337 -6,396,337 37,368,515 2.85%

3. Other

domestic

shareholding

41,134,807 3.14%   -5,718,326 -5,718,326 35,416,481 2.70%

Shares held

by domestic

individuals

41,134,807 3.14%   -5,718,326 -5,718,326 35,416,481 2.70%

4. Foreign

shareholdings
2,630,045 0.20%   -678,011 -678,011 1,952,034 0.15%

Shares held

by overseas

individuals

2,630,045 0.20%   -678,011 -678,011 1,952,034 0.15%

II. Shares

Not Subject

to

Restrictions

on Sales

1,265,126,421 96.66%   8,976,055 8,976,055 1,274,102,476 97.15%

1. Ordinary

domestic

shares

1,265,126,421 96.66%   8,976,055 8,976,055 1,274,102,476 97.15%

III. Total

Number of

Shares

1,308,891,273 100.00%   2,579,718 2,579,718 1,311,470,991 100.00%

Reason of change in shares

√ Applicable □ Inapplicable

On May 21, 2020, after holding the 23rd meeting of the fourth Board of Directors, the Company

passed the Proposal on the Achievement of Exercise Conditions of the First Exercise Period of Stock

Option for the First Time under the Company's 2018 Stock Option and Restricted Stock Incentive

Plan, and the exercise conditions of the first exercise period of the equities options for the first time

have been fulfilled. This time, the independent exercise mode is adopted with the actual exercise

period from June 10, 2020 to February 26, 2021. As at June 29, 2020, the options of 2,579,718 shares